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County of Fresno

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND PLANNING

STEEN EENERECTOR

ThEA

a6 08 2018 T
NOTICE OF INTENT TO ADOPT A FRESO )

MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION By hina-LOPOZFERTY

For County Clerk’s Stamp

Notice is hereby given that the County of Fresno has prepared Initial Study Application (IS) No.
7602 pursuant to the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act for the following
proposed project:

INITIAL STUDY APPLICATION NO. 7602 and CLASSIFIED CONDITIONAL USE
PERMIT APPLICATION NO. 3640 filed by TROY TURNER, proposing to allow retail
liquefied petroleum gas distribution and storage on a 5.54-acre parcel in the AE-20
(Exclusive Agricultural, 20-acre minimum parcel size) Zone District. The project site is
located on the northwest corner of Belmont Avenue and McCall Avenue,
approximately 2.9 miles east of the nearest city limits of the City of Fresno (SUP.
DIST. 5) (APN 309-290-37). Adopt the Mitigated Negative Declaration prepared for
Initial Study Application No. 7602, and take action on Classified Conditional Use
Permit Application No. 3640 with Findings and Conditions.

(hereafter, the “Proposed Project”)

The County of Fresno has determined that it is appropriate to adopt a Mitigated Negative
Declaration for the Proposed Project. The purpose of this Notice is to (1) provide notice of the
availability of IS Application No. 7602 and the draft Mitigated Negative Declaration, and request
written comments thereon; and (2) provide notice of the public hearing regarding the Proposed
Project.

Public Comment Periocd

The County of Fresno will receive written comments on the Proposed Project and Mitigated
Negative Declaration from August 9, 2019 through September 9, 2019.

Email written comments to TKobayashi@FresnoCountyCA.gov, or mail comments to:

Fresno County Department of Public Works and Planning
Development Services and Capital Projects Division
Attn: Thomas Kobayashi

2220 Tulare Street, Suite A

Fresno, CA 93721

IS Application No. 7602 and the draft Mitigated Negative Declaration may be viewed at the
above address Monday through Thursday, 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., and Friday, 8:30 a.m. to
12:30 p.m. (except holidays), or at www.co.fresno.ca.us/initialstudies An electronic copy of the
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draft Mitigated Negative Declaration for the Proposed Project may be obtained from Thomas
Kobayashi at the addresses above.

Public Hearing

The Planning Commission will hold a public hearing to consider approving the Proposed Project
and the Mitigated Negative Declaration on September 12, 2019, at 8:45 a.m., or as soon
thereafter as possible, in Room 301, Hall of Records, 2281 Tulare Street, Fresno, California
93721. Interested persons are invited to appear at the hearing and comment on the Proposed
Project and draft Mitigated Negative Declaration.

For questions please call Thomas Kobayashi (559) 600-4224.

Published: August9, 2019
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County of Fresno

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND PLANNING
STEVEN E. WHITE, DIRECTOR

INITIAL STUDY
ENVIRONMENTAL CHECKLIST FORM

Project title: Initial Study Application No. 7602 and Classified Conditional Use Permit Application No. 3640

Lead agency name and address:
County of Fresno, Department of Public Works and Planning
2220 Tulare St. 6" Floor
Fresno, CA 93721

Contact person and phone number:
Thomas Kobayashi, Planner
(559)600-4224

Project location:
The project site is located on the northwest corner of Belmont Avenue and McCall Avenue, approximately 2.9
miles east of the nearest city limits of the City of Fresno.

Project sponsor’s name and address:
Troy Turner
1175 Shaw Avenue #247
Clovis, CA 93612

General Plan designation:
Agricultural

Zoning:
AE-20 (Exclusive Agricultural, 20-acre minimum parcel size)

Description of project: (Describe the whole action involved, including, but not limited to, later phases of the
project, and any secondary, support, or off-site features necessary for its implementation. Attach additional
sheets if necessary.)
Allow retail liquefied petroleum gas distribution and storage on a 5.54-acre parcel in the AE-20 (Exclusive
Agricultural, 20-acre minimum parcel size) Zone District.

Surrounding land uses and setting: Briefly describe the project's surroundings:
The project site is located in an agricultural area with single-family residences located throughout the region.

Other public agencies whose approval is required (g., permits, financing approval, or participation
agreement.)

‘Department of Public Health, Environmental Health Division

Development Services and Capital Projects Division

Road Maintenance and Operations Division

Have California Native American tribes traditionally and culturally affiliated with the project area requested
consultation pursuant to Public Resources Code section 21080.3.1? If so, is there a plan for consultation that
includes, for example, the determination of significance of impacts to tribal cultural resources, procedures
regarding confidentiality, etc.?
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Per Assembly Bill 52 (AB52), participating California Native American Tribes were notified of the project, and
given the opportunity to enter into consultation with the County regarding the proposal. Participating California
Native American Tribes either did not respond to the notification or declined the opportunity to enter consultation.

NOTE: Conducting consultation early in the CEQA process allows tribal governments, lead agencies, and project proponents to
discuss the level of environmental review, identify and address potential adverse impacts to tribal cultural resources, and reduce
the potential for delay and conflict in the environmental review process. (See Public Resources Code section 21080.3.2.)
Information may also be available from the California Native American Heritage Commission's Sacred Lands File per Public
Resources Code section 5097.96 and the California Historical Resources information System administered by the California Office
of Historic Preservation. Please also note that Public Resources Code section 21082.3(c) contains provisions specific to
confidentiality.



ENVIRONMENTAL FACTORS POTENTIALLY AFFECTED:

The environmental factors checked below would be potentially affected by this project, involving at least one impact that is
a "Potentially Significant Impact” as indicated by the checklist on the following pages.

D Aesthetics D Agriculture and Forestry Resources
D Air Quality D Biological Resources

D Cultural Resources D Energy

D Geology/Soils D Greenhouse Gas Emissions

D Hazards & Hazardous Materials D Hydrology/Water Quality

D Land Use/Planning D Mineral Resources

D Noise D Population/Housing

D Public Services [:] Recreation

D Transportation D Tribal Cultural Resources

D Utilities/Service Systems D Wildfire

D Mandatory Findings of Significance

DETERMINATION OF REQUIRED ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENT:

On the basis of this initial evaluation:

D | find that the proposed project COULD NOT have a significant effect on the environment. A NEGATIVE
DECLARATION WILL BE PREPARED.

| find that although the proposed project could have a significant effect on the environment, there will not be
a significant effect in this case because the Mitigation Measures described on the attached sheet have been
added to the project. A MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION WILL BE PREPARED.

D | find the proposed project MAY have a significant effect on the environment, and an ENVIRONMENTAL
IMPACT REPORT is required

I:] | find that as a result of the proposed project, no new effects could occur, or new Mitigation Measures would
be required that have not been addressed within the scope of a previous Environmental Impact Report.

PERFORMED BY: REVIEWED BY:
Q izl
: MHb 4
Thomas Kobayashi,vPlanner Marianne Mollring, Senior Planner

Date: %/3 /M Date: 8”8 -\c?»
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INITIAL STUDY

ENVIRONMENTAL CHECKLIST FORM

{Initial Study Application No. 7602 and
Classified Conditional Use Permit
Application No. 3640)

The following checklist is used to determine if the
proposed project could potentially have a significant
effect on the environment. Explanations and information
regarding each question follow the checklist.

1= No impact

2 = Less Than Significant Impact

3 = Less Than Significant Impact with Mitigation
Incorporated

4 = Potentially Significant impact

| I AESTHETICS

Except as provided in Public Resources Code Section 21099, would

the project:

_2 _a) Have a substantial adverse effect on a scenic vista?

_2_b) Substantially damage scenic resources, including, but not
limited to, trees, rock outcroppings, and historic buildings
within a state scenic highway?

2 c©) Innon-urbanized areas, substantially degrade the existing
visual character or quality of public views of the site and its
surroundings? (Public views are those that are experienced
from publicly accessible vantage point). If the project is in an
urbanized area, would the project conflict with applicable
zoning and other regulations governing scenic quality?

_3_ d) Create a new source of substantial light or glare that would

adversely affect day or nighttime views in the area?

AGRICULTURAL AND FORESTRY RESOURCES

In determining whether impacts to agricultural resources are significant

environmental effects, lead agencies may refer to the California
Agricultural Land Evaluation and Site Assessment Model (1997)
prepared by the California Dept. of Conservation as an optional model
to use in assessing impacts on agriculture and farmiand. In
determining whether impacts to forest resources, including timberland,
are significant environmental effects, lead agencies may refer to
information compiled by the California Department of Forestry and Fire
Protection regarding the state’s inventory of forest land, including the
Forest and Range Assessment Project and the Forest Legacy
Assessment project; and forest carbon measurement methodology in
Forest Protocols adopted by the California Air Resources Board.
Would the project:

1

‘—A

|_A

a)

b)
©)
d)

e)

Convert Prime Farmland, Unique Farmland, or Farmiand of
Statewide Importance, as shown on the maps prepared
pursuant to the Farmland Mapping and Monitoring Program
of the California Resources Agency, to non-agricultural use?

Conflict with existing zoning for agricultural use, or a
Williamson Act Contract?

Conflict with existing zoning for forest land, timberiand or
timberland zoned Timberland Production?

Result in the loss of forest land or conversion of forest land
to non-forest use?

Involve other changes in the existing environment which,
due to their location or nature, could result in conversion of
Farmland to non-agricultural use or conversion of forest land
to non-forest use?

1

i

AR QUALITY

Where available, the significance criteria established by the applicable

air quality management district or air poliution control district may be
relied upon to make the following determinations. Would the project:

2.

a) Conflict with or obstruct implementation of the applicable Air

Quality Plan?

Result in a cumulatively considerable net increase of any
criteria pollutant for which the project region is non-
attainment under an applicable federal or state ambient air
quality standard?

Expose sensitive receptors to substantial pollutant
concentrations?

Result in other emissions (such as those leading to odors)
adversely affecting a substantial number of people?

V.

BIOLOGICAL RESOURCES

Would the project:

-1

a) Have a substantial adverse effect, either directly or through

habitat modifications, on any species identified as a
candidate, sensitive, or special-status species in local or
regional plans, policies, or regulations, or by the California
Department of Fish and Wildlife or U.S. Fish and Wildlife
Service?

Have a substantial adverse effect on any riparian habitat or
other sensitive natural community identified in local or
regional plans, policies, regulations, or by the California
Department of Fish and Wildlife or U.S. Fish and Wildlife
Service?

Have a substantial adverse effect on state or federally-
protected wetlands (including, but not limited to, marsh,
vernal pool, coastal, etc.) through direct removal, filling,
hydrological interruption, or other means?

Interfere substantially with the movement of any native
resident or migratory fish or wildlife species or with
established native resident or migratory wildlife corridors, or
impede the use of native wildlife nursery sites?

Conflict with any local policies or ordinances protecting
biological resources, such as a tree preservation policy or
ordinance?

Conflict with the provisions of an adopted Habitat
Conservation Plan, Natural Community Conservation Plan,
or other approved local, regional, or state Habitat
Conservation Plan?

V.

CULTURAL RESOURCES

Would the project:

=

a) Cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of a

historical resource pursuant to Section 15064.5?

by Cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of an

archaeological resource pursuant to Section 15064.5?

c) Disturb any human remains, including those interred outside

of formal cemeteries?

VI

ENERGY

Would the project:

3

3.

a) Result in potentially significant environmental impact due to

wasteful, inefficient, or unnecessary consumption of energy
resources, during project construction or operation?

b) Conflict with or obstruct a state or local plan for renewable

energy or energy efficiency?

Initial Study Environmental Checklist Form — Page 4



Vii. GEOLOGY AND SOILS

l

X.  HYDROLOGY AND WATER QUALITY

Would the project:

a) Directly or indirectly cause potential substantial adverse
effects, including the risk of loss, injury, or death involving:

i} Rupture of a known earthquake fault, as delineated on
the most recent Alquist-Priolo Earthquake Fault Zoning
Map issued by the State Geologist for the area or based
on other substantial evidence of a known fault?

ld

if) Strong seismic ground shaking?
iti) Seismic-related ground failure, including liquefaction?
iv) Landslides?

b) Result in substantial soil erosion or loss of topsoil?

c) Be located on a geologic unit or soil that is unstable, or that
would become unstable as a result of the project, and
potentially result in on- or off-site landslide, lateral spreading,
subsidence, liquefaction, or collapse?

I-—\

d) Be located on expansive soil as defined in Table 18-1-B of
the Uniform Building Code (1994), creating substantial direct
or indirect risks to life or property?

e) Have soils incapable of adequately supporting the use of
septic tanks or alternative waste water disposal systems
where sewers are not available for the disposal of waste
water?

l_‘

Directly or indirectly destroy a unique paleontological
resource or site or unique geologic feature?

Vill. GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS

Would the project:

_2_ a) Generate greenhouse gas emissions, either directly or
indirectly, that may have a significant impact on the
environment?

_2_ b} Conflict with an applicable plan, policy or regulation adopted
for the purpose of reducing the emissions of greenhouse
gases?

IX.  HAZARDS AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

Would the project:

_2 a) Create a significant hazard to the public or the environment
through the routine transport, use, or disposal of hazardous
materials?

2 b) Create a significant hazard to the public or the environment
through reasonably foreseeable upset and accident
conditions involving the release of hazardous materials into

the environment?

1_ c¢) Emit hazardous emissions or handle hazardous or acutely
hazardous materials, substances, or waste within one-quarter

mile of an existing or proposed school?

Be located on a site which is included on a list of hazardous
materials sites compiled pursuant to Government Code
Section 65962.5 and; as a result, would it create a significant
hazard to the public or the environment?

1 d)

1. e) Fora project located within an airport land use plan or, where
such a plan has not been adopted, within two miles of a public
airport or public use airport, would the project result in a safety
hazard or excessive noise for people residing or working in

the project area?

Impair implementation of or physically interfere with an
adopted emergency response plan or emergency evacuation
plan?

Expose people or structures, either directly or indirectly, to a
significant risk of loss, injury or death involving wildland fires?

Would the project:

.1 a) Violate any water quality standards or waste discharge
requirements or otherwise substantially degrade surface or
ground water quality?

Substantially decrease groundwater supplies or interfere
substantially with groundwater recharge such that the project
may impede sustainable groundwater management of the
basin?

i. b)

o

c) Substantially alter the existing drainage pattern of the site or
area, including through the alteration of the course of a stream
or river or through the addition of impervious surfaces, in a
manner which would result in substantial erosion or siltation
on or off site?

2 i} Result in substantial erosion or siltation on- or off-site;

2 i) Substantially increase the rate or amount of surface runoff
in a manner which would result in flooding on- or offsite;

2 iii) Create or contribute runoff water which would exceed the
capacity of existing or planned stormwater drainage
systems or provide substantial additional sources of
polluted runoff; or

iv) Impede or redirect flood flows?

In flood hazard, tsunami, or seiche zones, risk release of
pollutants due to project inundation?

Conflict with or obstruct implementation of a water quality
control plan or sustainable groundwater management plan?

A9

e

Xl.  LAND USE AND PLANNING

Would the project:
_1_ a) Physically divide an established community?

_2 b) Cause a significant environmental impact due to a conflict
with any tand use plan, policy, or regulation adopted for the
purpose of avoiding or mitigating an environmental effect?

Xil. MINERAL RESOURCES

Would the project:

_1 a) Resultinthe loss of availability of a known mineral resource
that would be of value to the region and the residents of the
state?

_1_  b) Resultin the loss of availability of a locally-important mineral
resource recovery site delineated on a local General Plan,
Specific Plan or other land use plan?

Xiii. NOISE

Would the project result in:

_2_ a) Generation of a substantial temporary or permanent increase
in ambient noise levels in the vicinity of the project in excess
of standards established in the local general plan or noise
ordinance, or applicable standards of other agencies?

Generation of excessive ground-borne vibration or ground-
borne noise levels?

For a project located within the vicinity of a private airstrip or
an airport land use plan or, where such a plan has not been
adopted, within two miles of a public airport or public use
airport, would the project expose people residing or working
in the project area to excessive noise levels?

XiV. POPULATION AND HOUSING

Would the project:

_1 a) Induce substantial unplanned population growth in an area,
either directly (for example, by proposing new homes and

Initial Study Environmental Checklist Form ~ Page 5



businesses) or indirectly (for example, through extension of
roads or other infrastructure)?

1 b) Displace substantial numbers of existing people or housing,
necessitating the construction of replacement housing
elsewhere?

l

XV. PUBLIC SERVICES

Would the project:

_2 a) Resultin substantial adverse physical impacts associated
with the provision of new or physically-altered governmental
facilities, or the need for new or physically-altered
governmental facilities, the construction of which couid
cause significant environmental impacts, in order to maintain
acceptable service ratios, response times or other
performance objectives for any of the public services:

iy Fire protection?

iy Police protection?

iiiy Schools?

iv) Parks?

v) Other public facilities?

l_; l_‘ I__ [_\ ‘,\,

XVi. RECREATION

Would the project:

_1 a) Increase the use of existing neighborhood and regional
parks or other recreational facilities such that substantial
physical deterioration of the facility would occur or be
accelerated?

1_ b) Include recreational facilities or require the construction or
expansion of recreational facilities, which might have an
adverse physical effect on the environment?

XVil. TRANSPORTATION

Would the project:

_2 a) Conflict with a program, plan, ordinance or policy addressing
the circulation system, including transit, roadway, bicycle
and pedestrian facilities?

2 b) Would the project conflict or be inconsistent with CEQA
Guidelines section 15064.3, subdivision (b)?

2 c) Substantially increase hazards due to a geometric design
feature (e.g., sharp curves or dangerous intersections) or
incompatible uses (e.g., farm equipment)?

_1_ d) Resultininadequate emergency access?

XViil. TRIBAL CULTURAL RESOURCES

Would the project:

_3 . a) Would the project cause a substantial adverse change in the
significance of a tribal cultural resource, defined in Public
Resources Code section. 21074 as . either. a site, feature,
place, cultural landscape that is geographically defined in
terms of the size and scope of the landscape, sacred place,
or object with cultural value to a California Native American
tribe, and that is:

Listed or eligible for listing in the California Register of
Historical Resources, or in a local register of historical
resources as defined in Public Resources Code section
5020.1(k), or

_3 i) A resource determined by the lead agency, in its discretion
and supported by substantial evidence, to be significant
pursuant to criteria set forth in subdivision (c) of Public

Resources Code Section 5024.1. In applying the criteria set
forth in subdivision (c) of Public Resource Code Section
5024.1, the lead agency shall consider the significance of the
resource to a California Native American tribe?

! XIX. UTILITIES AND SERVICE SYSTEMS

Would the project:

_1_ a) Require or result in the relocation or construction of new or
expanded water, wastewater treatment or storm water
drainage, electric power, natural gas, or telecommunications
facilities, the construction or relocation of which could cause
significant environmental effects?

2 b) Have sufficient water supplies available to serve the project
and reasonably foreseeable future development during
normal, dry and multiple dry years?

1 c¢) Result in a determination by the wastewater treatment
provider which serves or may serve the project that it has
adequate capacity to serve the project's projected demand in
addition to the provider's existing commitments?

1_ d) Generate solid waste in excess of State or local standards, or
in excess of the capacity of local infrastructure, or otherwise
impair the attainment of solid waste reduction goals?

1. e) Comply with federal, state, and local management and
reduction statutes and regulations related to solid waste?

XX.  WILDFIRE

if located in or near state responsibility areas or lands classified as very
high fire hazard severity zones, would the project:

_1_ a) Substantially impair an adopted emergency response plan or
emergency evacuation plan?

1 b) Due to slope, prevailing winds, and other factors, exacerbate
wildfire risks, and thereby expose project occupants to,
pollutant concentrations from a wildfire or the uncontrolled
spread of a wildfire?

1 c¢) Require the installation or maintenance of associated
infrastructure (such as roads, fuel breaks, emergency water
sources, power lines or other utilities) that may exacerbate fire
risk or that may result in temporary or ongoing impacts to the
environment?

1 d) Expose people or structures to significant risks, including
downslope or downstream flooding or landslides, as a result
of runoff, post-fire slope instability, or drainage changes?

XXI. MANDATORY FINDINGS OF SIGNIFICANCE

Would the project:

_2 a) Have the potential to substantially degrade the quality of the
environment, substantially reduce the habitat of a fish or
wildlife species, cause a fish or wildlife population to drop
below self-sustaining levels, threaten to eliminate a plant or
animal community, substantially reduce the number or
restrict the range of a rare or endangered plant or animal or
eliminate important examples of the major periods of
California history or prehistory?

2 b) Have impacts that are individually imited, but cumulatively
considerable? (“Cumulatively considerable” means that the
incremental effects of a project are considerable when
viewed in connection with the effects of past projects, the
effects of other current projects, and the effects of probable
future projects)

2 c¢) Have environmental effects, which will cause substantial
adverse effects on human beings, either directly or
indirectly?
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Documents Referenced:

This Initial Study is referenced by the documents listed below. These documents are available for public review at the
County of Fresno, Department of Public Works and Planning, Development Services and Capital Projects Division, 2220
Tulare Street, Suite A, Fresno, California (corner of M & Tulare Streets).

Fresno County General Plan, Policy Document and Final EIR

Fresno County Zoning Ordinance

important Farmland 2016 Map, State Department of Conservation

2007 Fire Hazard Severity Zones, California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection

™)
G:\4360Devs&PIN\PROJSEC\PROJDOCS\CUP\3600-3699\3640MS-CEQAVCUP 3640 IS Checklist.docx
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County of Fresno

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND PLANNING
STEVEN E. WHITE, DIRECTOR

EVALUATION OF ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS
APPLICANT: Troy Turner

APPLICATION NOS.: Initial Study Application No. 7602 and Classified Conditional
Use Permit Application No. 3640

DESCRIPTION: Allow retail liquefied petroleum gas distribution and storage
on a 5.54-acre parcel in the AE-20 (Exclusive Agricultural,
20-acre minimum parcel size) Zone District.

LOCATION: The project site is located on the northwest corner of
Belmont Avenue and McCall Avenue, approximately 2.9
miles east of the nearest city limits of the City of Fresno.
(APN: 309-290-37) (9886 E. Belmont Avenue, Sanger, CA)
(SUP DIST.: 5)

l. AESTHETICS
Except as provided in Public Resources Code Section 21099, would the project:
A. Have a substantial adverse effect on a scenic vista; or

B. Substantially damage scenic resources, including, but not limited to, trees, rock
outcroppings, and historic buildings within a state scenic highway; or

FINDING: LESS THAN SIGNIFICANT IMPACT:

According to Figure OS-2 of the Fresno County General Plan, Belmont Avenue from
Temperance Avenue to Academy Avenue is designated as a Scenic Drive. The project
site is located along the Scenic Drive and will be held to strict aesthetic standards to
minimize impacts on the scenic drive.

Policy OS-L.3 of the Fresno County General Plan states that intensive land
development proposals including commercial development shall be designed to blend
into the natural landscape and minimize visual scarring of vegetation and terrain. The
design of said development proposals shall also provide for maintenance of a natural
open space area two hundred (200) feet in depth parallel to the right-of-way.
Modification of the setback requirement may be appropriate when any one of the
following conditions exist: 1.)Topographic or vegetative characteristics preclude such a
setback; 2.) Topographic or vegetative characteristics provide screening of buildings
and parking areas from right-of-way; 3.) property dimensions preclude such a setback;

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES AND CAPITAL PROJECTS DIVISION
2220 Tulare Street, Sixth Floor / Fresno, California 93721 / Phone (559) 600-4497 / 600-4022 / 600-4540 / FAX 600-4200
The County of Fresno is an Equal Employment Opportunity Employer



and 4.) Development proposal involves expansion of an existing facility or an existing
concentration of uses.

The Applicant has designed this project to be outside of the 200-foot open space area,
which will reduce the project’s effect on the scenic roadway to a less than significant
impact.

. In non-urbanized areas, substantially degrade the existing visual character or quality of

public views of the site and its surroundings? (Public views are those that are
experienced from publicly accessible vantage point). If the project is in an urbanized
area, would the project conflict with applicable zoning and other regulations governing
scenic quality? A’

FINDING:  LESS THAN SIGNIFICANT IMPACT:

Belmont Avenue, along the project frontage, has been designated as a Scenic Drive.
Although the project fronts a Scenic Drive, the proposed improvements will be located
on an approximately 748 square-foot concrete pad, over 200 feet north of Belmont
Avenue. The 1,000 gallon propane tank, filling equipment, concrete pad, and parking
area will be the visible improvements associated with the proposal. The improvements
are not expected to substantially degrade the existing visual character or quality of
public views of the site and its surroundings.

. Create a new source of substantial light or glare which would adversely affect day or

nighttime views in the area?
FINDING:  LESS THAN SIGNIFICANT IMPACT WITH MITIGATION INCORPORATED:

The applicant has stated that LED lighting will be used during operating hours and low

safety lighting will be used during non-operational hours. A mitigation measure will be

implemented that all outdoor lighting shall be hooded and directed downward so as not
to shine on public roads or surrounding properties. ‘

*  Mitigation Measure(s)

1. All outdoor lighting shall be hooded and directed downward so as not to shine on
public roads or surrounding properties.

AGRICULTURAL AND FORESTRY RESOURCES

In determining whether impacts to agricultural resources are significant environmental
effects, lead agencies may refer to the California Agricultural Land Evaluation and Site
Assessment Model (1997) prepared by the California Dept. of Conservation as an
optional model to use in assessing impacts on agriculture and farmland. In determining
whether impacts to forest resources, including timberland, are significant environmental
effects, lead agencies may refer to information compiled by the California Department of
Forestry and Fire Protection regarding the state’s inventory of forest land, including the
Forest and Range Assessment Project and the Forest Legacy Assessment project; and

Evaluation of Environmental Impacts — Page 2



M.

forest carbon measurement methodology in Forest Protocols adopted by the California
Air Resources Board. Would the project:

. Convert Prime Farmland, Unique Farmland, or Farmland of Statewide Importance, as

shown on the maps prepared pursuant to the Farmland Mapping and Monitoring
Program of the California Resources Agency, to non-agricultural use; or

. Conflict with existing zoning for agricultural use, or a Williamson Act Contract?

FINDING: NO IMPACT:

According to the 2016 Fresno County Important Farmlands Map, the project site is
located in R (Rural Residential) designated land and will not convert prime farmland,
unique farmland, or farmland of statewide importance. The project site is zoned AE-20
(Exclusive Agricultural, 20-acre minimum parcel size). Pursuant to Section 816.3-N of
the Fresno County Zoning Ordinance, the project proposal is allowed subject to a
Conditional Use Permit. As the project proposal is allowed subject to the Conditional
Use Permit, the project is not conflicting with existing zoning for agricultural use and is
not subject to a Williamson Act Contract.

. Conflict with existing zoning for forest land, timberland or timberland zoned Timberland

Production; or

. Result in the loss of forest land or conversion of forest land to non-forest use?

FINDING: NO IMPACT:

The project site is not located in designated forest land, timberland or timberland zoned
Timberland Production. The project will not result in the loss or conversion of forest
land.

. Involve other changes in the existing environment which, due to their location or nature,

could result in conversion of Farmland to non-agricultural use or conversion of forest
land to non-forest use?

FINDING: NO IMPACT:

The project has been designed to have a relatively small footprint and is considered
supportive for agricultural and residential uses located within the vicinity of the project
area. As the commercial activity is minimal, the project will not result in the conversion
of farmland to non-agricultural use. As the project is not located in forest land, it will not
convert forest land to non-forest use.

AIR QUALITY

Where available, the significance criteria established by the applicable air quality
management district or air pollution control district may be relied upon to make the
following determinations. Would the project:

Evaluation of Environmental Impacts — Page 3



A. Conflict with or obstruct implementation of the applicable Air Quality Plan; or

B. Would the project result in a cumulatively considerable net increase of any criteria
pollutant for which the project region is non-attainment under a Federal or State ambient
air quality standard?

FINDING: LESS THAN SIGNIFICANT IMPACT:

The San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution Control District did not express concerns about the
project to indicate that the proposal would conflict with or obstruct implementation of the
applicable Air Quality Plan or would result in a cumulatively considerable net increase of
any criteria pollutant. Minor increases in criteria pollutants could occur during project
construction. The Applicant has indicated that the access points off the existing paved
driveways will be improved with % inch base rock or decomposed granite to reduce dust
produced from customers and refilling trucks coming onsite.

C. Expose sensitive receptors to substantial pollutant concentrations; or

D. Result in other emissions (such as those leading to odors) adversely affecting a
substantial number of people?

FINDING: LESS THAN SIGNIFICANT IMPACT:

The nearest sensitive receptor is a single-family residence located approximately 118
feet west of the project site. Based on the projects proximity to the single-family
residence, the increase of criteria pollutants from project construction could affect the
receptor. The Applicant has indicated the sale of propane from the liquefied petroleum
gas tank. Propane is odorless and typically an additive is combined to provide an odor
to propane to provide a warning indication in the event of a leak or when being used.
Although the emission could expose people to odors, the tank is located outside and the
gas and odor should dissipate quickly before affecting a substantial amount of people.

BIOLOGICAL RESOURCES
Would the project:

A. Have a substantial adverse effect, either directly or through habitat modifications, on
any species identified as a candidate, sensitive, or special-status species in local or
regional plans, policies, or regulations, or by the California Department of Fish and
Wildlife or U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service?

FINDING: NO IMPACT:

The project site is located in an area of agricultural and residential uses. As the project
site is located on the corner of a road intersection, human disturbance from road traffic,
agricultural operations, and human occupation occurs on a daily basis. Staff believes
that due to the common occurrence of human disturbance, there will be no impact to
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special status species. Additionally, the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service and the
California Department of Fish and Wildlife were given the opportunity to comment on
the project proposal. Neither agency expressed concerns with the project.

. Have a substantial adverse effect on any riparian habitat or other sensitive natural
community identified in local or regional plans, policies, regulations, or by the California
Department of Fish and Wildlife or U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service?

FINDING: NO IMPACT:

No riparian habitat or other sensitive natural community has been identified on or near
the project site.

. Have a substantial adverse effect on state or federally-protected wetlands (including,
but not limited to, marsh, vernal pool, coastal, etc.) through direct removal, filling,
hydrological interruption, or other means?

FINDING:  LESS THAN SIGNIFICANT IMPACT:

According to the National Wetlands Inventory (NWI), there is an identified riverine
system located on the eastern portion of the project site. Although there is an identified
riverine system, the Fresno lrrigation District has identified the presence of a private
pipeline known as Rodgers E. BR. No. 571, which is located in the same area identified
in the National Wetlands Inventory. Submitted photos from the Applicant suggest that
there are no visible signs of a wetland located in the identified area from the NWI. A
less than significant impact is seen as the proposed structures are located
approximately 100 feet west of the facility and that the facility is an underground
manmade pipeline for irrigation purposes.

. Interfere substantially with the movement of any native resident or migratory fish or
wildlife species or with established native resident or migratory wildlife corridors, or
impede the use of native wildlife nursery sites?

FINDING: NO IMPACT:

The project site is located in an area of agricuitural and residential uses. No wildlife
corridor or native wildlife nursery site have been identified on or near the project site.
The proposal will not interfere substantially with the movement of any native resident or
migratory fish or wildlife species.

. Conflict with any local policies or ordinances protecting biological resources, such as a
tree preservation policy or ordinance; or

. Conflict with the provisions of an adopted Habitat Conservation Plan, Natural

Community Conservation Plan, or other approved local, regional, or state Habitat
Conservation Plan?
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FINDING: NO IMPACT:

The project will not conflict with any local policies or ordinances protecting biological
resources and will not conflict with the provisions of an adopted Habitat Conservation
Plan, Natural Community Conservation Plan, or other approved local, regional, or state
Habitat Conservation Plan.

V. CULTURAL RESOURCES
Would the project:

A. Cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of a historical resource pursuant
to Section 15064.5; or

B. Cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of an archaeological resource
pursuant to Section 15064.5; or

C. Disturb any human remains, including those interred outside of formal cemeteries?
FINDING: LESS THAN SIGNIFICANT IMPACT WITH MITIGATION INCORPORATED:

The project site is located in an agricultural and residential area. Ground-disturbance
has likely occurred due to improvements being made to the subject parcel and
surrounding area. Additionally, an underground pipeline has been identified on the
eastern property line. No historical resource has been identified on or in the vicinity of
the project site. According to County records, the project site is not located in areas of
archaeological sensitivity. A Mitigation Measure will be incorporated to address cultural
resources or human remains in the slight chance that they are encountered during
ground-disturbing activity related to the project proposal.

*  Mitigation Measure(s)

1. In the event that cultural resources are unearthed during ground-disturbing
activities, all work shall be halted in the area of the find. An Archaeologist shall
be called to evaluate the findings and make any necessary mitigation
recommendations. If human remains are unearthed during ground-disturbing
activities, no further disturbance is to occur until the Fresno County Sherriff-
Coroner has made the necessary findings as to origin and disposition. All normal
evidence procedures should be followed by photos, reports, videos, etc. If such
remains are determined to be Native American, the Sherriff-Coroner must notify
the Native American Commission within 24 hours.

VI. ENERGY

Would the project:
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A. Result in potentially significant environmental impact due to wasteful, inefficient, or
unnecessary consumption of energy resources, during project construction or operation;
or

B. Conflict with or obstruct a state or local plan for renewable energy or energy efficiency?
FINDING: LESS THAN SIGNIFICANT IMPACT WITH MITIGATION INCORPORATED:
The project proposal will be subject to current California Building Codes that address
energy efficiency and will not conflict with or obstruct a state or local plan for renewable
energy or energy efficiency. A Mitigation Measure related to the avoidance of idling of

onsite equipment and vehicles will be incorporated to reduce potential of wasteful or
inefficient consumption of energy resources during project construction.

*  Mitigation Measure(s)

1. The idling of onsite vehicles and equipment will be avoided fo the most possible
extent fo avoid wasteful or inefficient energy consumption during the construction
of the project.

Vil.  GEOLOGY AND SOILS
Would the project:

A. Directly or indirectly cause potential substantial adverse effects, including the risk of
loss, injury, or death involving:

1. Rupture of a known earthquake fault, as delineated on the most recent Alquist-Priolo
Earthquake Fault Zoning Map issued by the State Geologist for the area or based on
other substantial evidence of a known fault?

FINDING: NO IMPACT:

According to the California Earthquake Hazards Zone Application, the project site is not
located on or near a known rupture of an earthquake fault. Additionally, Figure 9-3 of
the Fresno County General Plan Background Report (FCGPBR), the project site is not
located near identified earthquake hazard zones.

2. Strong seismic ground shaking?

3. Seismic-related ground failure, including liquefaction?

FINDING: NO IMPACT:

According to Figure 9-5 of the FCGPBR, the project site is not located in probabilistic
seismic hazard areas. As strong seismic ground shaking is not likely to occur on or

near the project site, liquefaction and other seismic-related ground failure risks are also
minimal.
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4. Landslides?
FINDING: NO IMPACT:

Per Figure 9-6 of the FCGPBR, the project site is not located neat identified landslide
hazard areas.

. Result in substantial soil erosion or loss of topsoil?
FINDING: LESS THAN SIGNIFICANT IMPACT:

The project will result in the loss of topsoil as portions of the project area will be paved
to accommodate vehicle access and structures. The project site is located on flat land
and will not result in substantial soil erosion. Any grading proposed for the project will
be subject to review and permitting by the Development Engineering Section of the
Development Services and Capital Projects Division.

. Be located on a geologic unit or soil that is unstable, or that would become unstable as
a result of the project, and potentially result in on- or off-site landslide, lateral spreading,
subsidence, liquefaction, or collapse?

FINDING: NO IMPACT:

No unstable geologic unit or soil has been identified on the project site. The project will
be subject to review and permitting by the Development Engineering Section and the
Building and Safety Section of the Development Services and Capital Projects Division
and verify that the proposal will not result in on or offsite landslides, lateral spreading,
subsidence, liquefaction, or collapse.

. Be located on expansive soil as defined in Table 18-1-B of the Uniform Building Code
(1994), creating substantial direct or indirect risks to life or property?

FINDING: NO IMPACT:

Per Figure 7-1 of the FCGPBR, the project site is not located on any identified
expansive soil areas.

. Have soils incapable of adequately supporting the use of septic tanks or alternative
waste water disposal systems where sewers are not available for the disposal of waste
water; or

. Directly or indirectly destroy a unique paleontological resource or site or unique geologic
feature?

FINDING: NO IMPACT:
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VIIL.

VI,

No septic tanks or alternative wastewater disposal system is being proposed with the
subject application. No unique paleontological resource or unique geologic feature
were identified on or near the project site.

GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS
Would the project:

Generate greenhouse gas emissions, either directly or indirectly, that may have a
significant impact on the environment; or

Conflict with an applicable plan, policy or regulation adopted for the purpose of reducing
the emissions of greenhouse gases?

FINDING: LESS THAN SIGNIFICANT IMPACT:

The project proposal is for small-scale retail sales of liquefied petroleum gas. The
Applicant estimates that one delivery truck will provide refills of the propane on a
monthly basis and estimates the operation to serve 10 customers per day. The use is
intended to provide a necessary service closer to the agricultural community, which in
turn can reduce the total amount of greenhouse gas emissions by reducing travel times
compared to a similar use located closer to urban areas. The operation of the retail
sales will not generate a significant amount of greenhouse gas emissions. The project
will not conflict with an applicable plan, policy, or regulation adopted for the purpose of
reducing the emissions of greenhouse gases.

HAZARDS AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS
Would the project:

Create a significant hazard to the public or the environment through the routine
transport, use, or disposal of hazardous materials; or

. Create a significant hazard to the public or the environment through reasonably

foreseeable upset and accident conditions involving the release of hazardous materials
into the environment?

FINDING:  LESS THAN SIGNIFICANT IMPACT:

The Department of Public Health, Environmental Health Division (EHD) has reviewed
the subject application and has commented that the use and storage of hazardous
materials involved in the project involves risk of accidental release of hazardous
substances. The operator will be required to follow California Health and Safety Code,
the California Code of Regulations regarding hazardous materials and waste to
minimize risk of upset and accidents. Additionally, the project will be subject to the
California Building Code and will require building permits that address the stability and
safety measures in place to reduce risk of a potential accidental release from the tank.
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. Emit hazardous emissions or handle hazardous or acutely hazardous materials,
substances, or waste within one-quarter mile of an existing or proposed school?

FINDING: NO IMPACT:
There are no existing or proposed schools within a one-quarter mile of the project site.

. Be located on a site which is included on a list of hazardous materials sites compiled
pursuant to Government Code Section 65962.5 and, as a result, would it create a
significant hazard to the public or the environment?

FINDING: NO IMPACT:

According to a NEPAssist report generated for the project site, there are no listed
hazardous materials sites located on or near the subject property.

. For a project located within an airport land use plan or, where such a plan has not been
adopted, within two miles of a public airport or public use airport, would the project
result in a safety hazard or excessive noise for people residing or working in the project
area?

FINDING: NO IMPACT:
The project site is not located within two miles of a public airport or public use airport.

. Impair implementation of or physically interfere with an adopted emergency response
plan or emergency evacuation plan; or

. Expose people or structures, either directly or indirectly, to a significant risk of loss,
injury or death involving wildland fires?

FINDING: NO IMPACT:

The Fresno County Fire Protection District and other reviewing agencies did not
express concern with regard to the implementation of an adopted emergency response
plan or emergency evacuation plan. According to the 2007 Fire Hazard Severity Zones

in LRA Map by the California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection (CalFire), the
project site is not located in an identified fire hazard zone.

HYDROLOGY AND WATER QUALITY
Would the project:

. Violate any water quality standards or waste discharge requirements or otherwise
substantially degrade surface or ground water quality; or
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B. Substantially decrease groundwater supplies or interfere substantially with groundwater
recharge such that the project may impede sustainable groundwater management of
the basin?

FINDING: NO IMPACT:

The project is proposing to use an existing domestic well for water use associated with
the project. The Water and Natural Resources Division and the State Water Resources
Control Board did not express concern that the proposal would violate water quality
standards, waste discharge requirements, or substantially degrade surface or ground
water quality. Reviewing departments and agencies also did not express concern
related to groundwater supplies or interference with groundwater recharge.

C. Substantially alter the existing drainage pattern of the site or area, including through the
alteration of the course of a stream or river or through the addition of impervious
surfaces, in a manner which would result in substantial erosion or siltation on or off site?

1. Result in substantial erosion or siltation on- or off-site;

2. Substantially increase the rate or amount of surface runoff in a manner which would
result in flooding on- or offsite?

3. Create or contribute runoff water which would exceed the capacity of existing or
planned stormwater drainage systems or provide substantial additional sources of
polluted runoff; or

4. Impede or redirect flood flows?
FINDING: LESS THAN SIGNIFICANT IMPACT:

The Development Engineering Section of the Department of Public Works and Planning
reviewed the subject application and did not express concern with regard to erosion or
siltation on- or off-site. In addressing surface runoff and planned stormwater drainage
systems, with the additional impervious surfaces proposed with the project, an
Engineered Grading and Drainage Plan may be required to show how additional storm
water runoff generated by the proposed development will be handled without adversely
impacting adjacent properties. According to FEMA FIRM Panel C1615H, the parcel is
not subject to flooding from the 100-year storm, therefore no impact is seen on flood
flows.

D. In flood hazard, tsunami, or seiche zones, risk release of pollutants due to project
inundation?

FINDING: NO IMPACT:

According to Figure 9-8 of the Fresno County General Plan Background Report, the
project site is located outside of Dam Failure Flood Inundation Areas. FEMA FIRM
Panel C1615H indicates that the project site is not subject to flooding from the 100-year
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storm. The project site is not located near a body of water subject to tsunami or seiche
risks.

. Conflict with or obstruct implementation of a water quality control plan or sustainable

groundwater management plan?
FINDING: NO IMPACT:

The project will not conflict with or obstruct implementation of a water quality control
plan or sustainable groundwater management plan. Both the Water and Natural
Resources Division and the State Water Resources Control Board did not express
concerns that indicate the project could conflict with or obstruct implementation of a
water quality control plan or sustainable groundwater management plan.

LAND USE AND PLANNING

Would the project:

. Physically divide an established community?

FINDING: NO IMPACT:

The project will not physically divide an established community.

. Cause a significant environmental impact due to a conflict with any land use plan,

policy, or regulation adopted for the purpose of avoiding or mitigating an environmental
effect?

FINDING:  LESS THAN SIGNIFICANT IMPACT:

The Policy Planning Section of the Development Services and Capital Projects Division
states that the subject parcel is designated Agricultural in the Fresno County General
Plan. The proposed non-agricultural use is allowed by the Fresno County General Plan,
provided that the use meets General Plan Policy LU-A.3, Criteria a., b., c., and d.

General Plan Policy LU-A.3 states that the County may allow by discretionary permit in
areas designated as Agricultural, special agricultural uses and agriculturally-related
activities, including value-added processing facilities, and certain non-agricultural uses.
Approval of these and similar uses in area designated as Agricultural shall be subject to
the following criteria. Criteria LU-A.3.a states that the use shall provide a needed
service to the surrounding agricultural area which cannot be provided more efficiently
within urban areas or which requires location in a non-urban area because of unusual
site requirements or operational characteristics. Criteria LU-A.3.b states that the use
should not be sited on productive agricultural lands if less productive land is available in
the vicinity. Criteria LU-A.3.c states that the operational or physical characteristics of
the use shall not have a detrimental impact on water resources or the use or
management of surrounding properties within at least one-quarter (1/4) mile radius.
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Criteria LU-A.3.d states that a probable workforce should be located nearby or be
readily available.

In regard to Criteria “a”, the proposed operation will provide a retail liquefied petroleum
location to serve the surrounding agricultural community. The Applicant has indicated
that there are no other operations similar to the proposal in the vicinity of the project
area and that the closest similar operation is located approximately 2.9 miles west of the
project site. In regard to Criteria “b”, the project site is not being actively farmed. The
primary use of the site is residential with the project located on a vacant portion of the
subject parcel. Therefore, the project will not be sited on productive agricultural lands.
In regard to Criteria “c”, the project is proposing to utilize the existing well for
maintenance of the site. The Applicant estimates that 20-50 gallons of water per day
will be used. The Water and Natural Resources Division of the Department of Public
Works and Planning did not express any concerns with the proposal and water usage.
With regard to Criteria “d”, the project site is located approximately 2.3 miles southeast
of the City of Clovis, approximately 2.9 miles east of the City of Fresno, and
approximately 2.7 miles northwest of the City of Sanger. All three of those cities are
located within proximity of the project site and can be considered for probable
workforces. Additionally, the Applicant has indicated that they are currently not looking
for employees and will manage the operation with a business partner.

General Plan Policy PF-C.17 states that the County shall, prior to consideration of any
discretionary project related to land use, undertake a water supply evaluation. The
evaluation shall include the following. Criteria PF-C.17.a states that a determination
that the water supply is adequate to meet the highest damn that could be permitted on
the lands in question. If surface water is proposed, it must come from a reliable source
and the supply must be made “firm” by water banking or other suitable arrangement. If
groundwater is proposed, a hydrogeologic investigation may be required to confirm the
availability of water in amounts necessary to meet project demand. If the lands in
question lie in an area of limited groundwater, a hydrogeologic investigation shall be
required. Criteria PF-C.17.c states that a determination of the impact that use of the
proposed water supply will have on other water users in Fresno County. If use of
surface water is proposed, its use must not have a significant negative impact on
agriculture or other water users within Fresno County. If use of groundwater is
proposed, a hydrogeologic investigation may be required. If the lands in question lie in
an area of limited groundwater, a hydrogeologic investigation shall be required. Should
the investigation determine that significant pumping-related physical impacts will extend
beyond the boundary of the property in question, those impacts shall be mitigated.

The Applicant has indicated that the proposed use will utilize approximately 20-50
gallons of water a day to maintain the project site. The Water and Natural Resources
Division did not express concerns in regard to availability of groundwater to service the
proposal nor did they require a hydrogeologic study.

MINERAL RESOURCES

Would the project:
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A. Result in the loss of availability of a known mineral resource that would be of value to

XL

XIV.

the region and the residents of the state; or

Result in the loss of availability of a locally-important mineral resource recovery site
delineated on a local General Plan, Specific Plan or other land use plan?

FINDING: NO IMPACT:

According to Figure 7-7 of the FCGPBR, the project site is not located on any identified
Mineral Resource Location. Therefore, the project will not result in the loss of
availability of a known mineral resource or the loss of availability of a locally-important
mineral resource recovery site.

NOISE
Would the project result in:

Generation of a substantial temporary or permanent increase in ambient noise levels in
the vicinity of the project in excess of standards established in the local general plan or
noise ordinance, or applicable standards of other agencies; or

Generation of excessive ground-borne vibration or ground-borne noise levels?
FINDING: LESS THAN SIGNIFICANT IMPACT:

Construction of the project is expected to temporarily increase noise levels. Once
construction is completed, operation of the project will not increase noise levels above
thresholds established in the Fresno County Noise Ordinance. Minor increases of noise
could occur when the delivery truck to refill the tank is brought onsite, but is not
expected to exceed noise thresholds established by the County. Adherence to the
County Noise Ordinance is a project requirement.

For a project located within the vicinity of a private airstrip or an airport land use plan or,
where such a plan has not been adopted, within two miles of a public airport or public
use airport, would the project expose people residing or working in the project area to
excessive noise levels; or

FINDING: NO IMPACT:

The project site is not located within two miles of a public airport or public use airport.
POPULATION AND HOUSING

Would the project:

Induce substantial unplanned population growth in an area, either directly (for example,

by proposing new homes and businesses) or indirectly (for example, through extension
of roads or other infrastructure)?; or
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B. Displace substantial numbers of existing people or housing, necessitating the

XV.

XVI.

construction of replacement housing elsewhere?
FINDING: NO IMPACT:

The project site is located on a vacant portion of a parcel that is mainly used for
residential purposes. The subject parcel is located in an agricultural area with
established single-family residences and agricultural operations. The project is a small
scale liquefied petroleum retail operation, which will not induce substantial unplanned
population growth nor displace people or housing.

PUBLIC SERVICES
Would the project:

Result in substantial adverse physical impacts associated with the provision of new or
physically-altered governmental facilities, or the need for new or physically-altered
governmental facilities, the construction of which could cause significant environmental
impacts, in order to maintain acceptable service ratios, response times or other
performance objectives for any of the public services?

1. Fire protection;
FINDING: LESS THAN SIGNIFICANT IMPACT:

The Fresno County Fire Protection District has reviewed the subject application and has
stated that the project shall comply with California Code of Regulations Title 24 — Fire
Code, the commercial property shall annex into the Community Facilities District No.
2010-01, and the project/development will be subject to the requirements of the current
Fire Code and Building Code when a building permit or certificate of occupancy is
sought. No concerns were expressed by the Fresno County Fire Protection District in
regard to requiring the provision of new or physically-altered governmental facilities.

2. Police protection;

3. Schools;

4. Parks; or

5. Other public facilities?
FINDING: NO IMPACT:

No other reviewing agency expressed concerns in regard to providing new or physically-
altered governmental facilities.

RECREATION
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XVIL.

Would the project:

Increase the use of existing neighborhood and regional parks or other recreational
facilities such that substantial physical deterioration of the facility would occur or be
accelerated; or

. Include recreational facilities or require the construction or expansion of recreational

facilities, which might have an adverse physical effect on the environment?
FINDING: NO IMPACT:

The project will not increase the use of existing neighborhood and regional parks or
other recreational facilities. The project will not require the construction or expansion of
recreational facilities.

TRANSPORTATION
Would the project:

Conflict with a program, plan, ordinance or policy addressing the circulation system,
including transit, roadway, bicycle and pedestrian facilities?

FINDING: LESS THAN SIGNIFICANT IMPACT:

The project is located on the northwest corner of Belmont Avenue and McCall Avenue.
As discussed in Section |. Aesthetics, the project is located on a scenic drive, which
provides further restrictions on development. Belmont Avenue and McCall Avenue are
classified as arterial roads. Polices and standards listed in the Fresno County General
Plan provide specifications for access design for properties located on arterial class
roads. Based on the design provided by the Applicant, the project proposes to utilize
existing driveways for access to the project site. Both existing driveways are located in
excess of 100 feet from the intersection of Belmont Avenue and McCall Avenue. In
proposing to utilize the existing driveways, no conflict with policies related to the road
classifications and associated design standards exists.

Would the project conflict or be inconsistent with CEQA Guidelines section 15064.3,
subdivision (b)?

FINDING: LESS THAN SIGNIFICANT IMPACT:

The proposal is to allow a propane tank refilling station located close to rural residential
and agricultural communities. The next closest similar use is approximately 2.9 miles
west of the project site. Considering the proximity of the closest similar operation, it can
be considered that the project will reduce vehicle miles traveled by providing the use
closer to the rural residential and agricultural community. Therefore, the project will
reduce vehicle miles traveled and not conflict or be inconsistent with CEQA Guidelines
section 15064.3, subdivision (b).
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C. Substantially increase hazards due to a geometric design feature (e.g., sharp curves or
dangerous intersections) or incompatible uses (e.g., farm equipment)?

FINDING: LESS THAN SIGNIFICANT IMPACT:

Based on proposed site design and implementation of comments provided by the
Design Division, Road Maintenance and Operations Division, and Development
Engineering Section, hazards due to geometric design features or incompatible uses
will not occur.

D. Result in inadequate emergency access?
FINDING: NO IMPACT:

The Fresno County Fire Protection District (FCFPD) reviewed the subject application
and did not express concerns that would indicate that the project will result in
inadequate emergency access.

XVIill. TRIBAL CULTURAL RESOURCES
Would the project:

A. Would the project cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of a tribal
cultural resource, defined in Public Resources Code section 21074 as either a site,
feature, place, cultural landscape that is geographically defined in terms of the size
and scope of the landscape, sacred place, or object with cultural value to a
California Native American tribe, and that is:

1. Listed or eligible for listing in the California Register of Historical Resources, or
in a local register of historical resources as defined in Public Resources Code
section 5020.1(k), or

2. Aresource determined by the lead agency, in its discretion and supported by
substantial evidence, to be significant pursuant to criteria set forth in subdivision
(c) of Public Resources Code Section 5024.1. In applying the criteria set forth in
subdivision (c) of Public Resource Code Section 5024.1, the lead agency shall
consider the significance of the resource to a California Native American tribe?

FINDING:  LESS THAN SIGNIFICANT IMPACT WITH MITIGATION INCORPORATED:

Per Assembly Bill 52 (AB52), participating California Native American Tribes were given
the opportunity to review the project and enter consultation with the County to address
impacts to tribal cultural resources that may occur due to the project. No participating
California Native American Tribe expressed concerns with regard to the project. A
Mitigation Measure will be implemented to address cultural resources and tribal cultural
resources, in the event they are discovered during the construction of the project.
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*  Mitigation Measure(s)

1. See Section V. Cultural Resources A., B., and C., Mitigation Measure No. 1
UTILITIES AND SERVICE SYSTEMS
Would the project:

Require or result in the relocation or construction of new or expanded water, wastewater
treatment or storm water drainage, electric power, natural gas, or telecommunications
facilities, the construction or relocation of which could cause significant environmental
effects?

FINDING: NO IMPACT:

The project will not require or result in the relocation or construction of new or expanded
water, wastewater treatment or stormwater drainage, electric power, natural gas, or
telecommunications facilities.

Have sufficient water supplies available to serve the project and reasonably foreseeable
future development during normal, dry and multiple dry years?

FINDING: LESS THAN SIGNIFICANT IMPACT:

The Applicant has indicated that the project will be served by an existing well. The
Applicant estimates that water usage will be from 20 to 50 gallons of water a day
ranging from maintenance of the site to irrigation of landscaping. No concerns were
expressed from either the Water and Natural Resources Division or the State Water
Resource Control Board to indicate that the project would have an effect on water
supplies.

Result in a determination by the wastewater treatment provider which serves or may
serve the project that it has adequate capacity to serve the project’s projected demand
in addition to the provider’s existing commitments?

FINDING: NO IMPACT:

No wastewater treatment system has been proposed with the project. The Applicant has
indicated that if required, a portable sanitary facility will be made available onsite and
maintained by the rental company. The operation proposes to have customers onsite for
a short time to refill propane tanks. Considering the short-term aspect, the project is not
expected to impact existing wastewater treatment systems.

D. Generate solid waste in excess of State or local standards, or in excess of the capacity

of local infrastructure, or otherwise impair the attainment of solid waste reduction goals;
or
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XXL

E. Comply with federal, state, and local management and reduction statutes and

regulations related to solid waste?
FINDING: NO IMPACT:

The Applicant anticipates solid waste generation to be minimal. Based on the
Applicant’s description of the operation, the proposed use will require customers to refill
their propane container, which takes an average of ten minutes. Minimal solid waste
generation will occur due to the average length of the customer’s visit and nature of the
service. The project will comply with federal, state and local management and reduction
statutes and regulations related to solid waste.

WILDFIRE

If located in or near state responsibility areas or lands classified as very high fire hazard
severity zones, would the project:

Substantially impair an adopted emergency response plan or emergency evacuation
plan, or telecommunications facilities, the construction or relocation of which could
cause significant environmental effects; or

. Due to slope, prevailing winds, and other factors, exacerbate wildfire risks, and thereby

expose project occupants to, pollutant concentrations from a wildfire or the uncontrolled
spread of a wildfire; or

Require the installation or maintenance of associated infrastructure (such as roads, fuel
breaks, emergency water sources, power lines or other utilities) that may exacerbate
fire risk or that may result in temporary or ongoing impacts to the environment; or

. Expose people or structures to significant risks, including downslope or downstream

flooding or landslides, as a result of runoff, post-fire slope instability, or drainage
changes?

FINDING: NO IMPACT:

Based on the California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection (Cal Fire) 2007 Fire
Hazard Severity Zones for Fresno County, the project site is not located in a fire hazard
severity zone.

MANDATORY FINDINGS OF SIGNIFICANCE

Would the project:

Have the potential to substantially degrade the quality of the environment, substantially
reduce the habitat of a fish or wildlife species, cause a fish or wildlife population to drop

below self-sustaining levels, threaten to eliminate a plant or animal community,
substantially reduce the number or restrict the range of a rare or endangered plant or
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animal or eliminate important examples of the major periods of California history or
prehistory?

FINDING: LESS THAN SIGNIFICANT IMPACT:

The project will not substantially reduce the habitat of a fish or wildlife species. The
project will have a less than significant impact on Cultural and Tribal Cultural Resources
with mitigation measures incorporated and will not eliminate important examples of
major periods of California history or prehistory.

B. Have impacts that are individually limited, but cumulatively considerable?
(“Cumulatively considerable” means that the incremental effects of a project are
considerable when viewed in connection with the effects of past projects, the effects of
other current projects, and the effects of probable future projects)?

FINDING:  LESS THAN SIGNIFICANT IMPACT:

Cumulative impacts identified in the analysis were related to Aesthetics, Cultural
Resources, Energy, Hazards and Hazardous Materials, and Tribal Cultural Resources.
These impacts will be reduced to a less than significant impact with incorporated
Mitigation Measures discussed in Section I.D., Section V.A., B., and C., Section VLA,
and B., Section VIl.A. and B., and Section XVIlI.A.1., and 2.

C. Have enyironmental effects, which will cause substantial adverse effects on human
beings, either directly or indirectly?

FINDING: LESS THAN SIGNIFICANT IMPACT:

No substantial impacts on human beings, either directly or indirectly, were identified in
the project analysis.

CONCLUSION/SUMMARY

Based upon the Initial Study prepared for Classified Conditional Use Permit Application
No0.3640, staff has concluded that the project will not have a significant effect on the
environment. It has been determined that there would be no impacts to Agricultural and
Forestry Resources, Mineral Resources, Population and Housing, Recreation, and Wildfire.

Potential impacts related to Air Quality, Biological Resources, Geology and Soils, Greenhouse
Gas Emissions, Hydrology and Water Quality, Land-Use Planning, Noise, Public Services,
Transportation, Hazards and Hazardous Materials, and Utilities and Service Systems have
been determined to be less than significant. Potential impacts relating to Aesthetics, Cultural
Resources, Energy, and Tribal Cultural Resources have determined to be less than significant
with compliance with the incorporated Mitigation Measures.

A Mitigated Negative Declaration is recommended and is subject to approval by the decision-
making body. The Initial Study is available for review at 2220 Tulare Street, Suite A, street
level, located on the southwest corner of Tulare and “M” Street, Fresno, California.

Evaluation of Environmental impacts — Page 20



TK
G:\4360Devs&PIN\PROJSEC\PROJDOCS\CUP\3600-3699\3640\S-CEQAVCUP 3640 IS Writeup.docx

Evaluation of Environmental Impacts — Page 21



Xo0p dHININ 0¥9€ dNOAWYDIO-SINOYIE\E69E-009E\dNINSDOArOH\IISIOHd\UId?SA2a08E O

ML
‘safiajoe
Buiginysip -108foid sy} Jo uoRonysuod sy Bulinp uondwnsuos
-punosb ABlaus Jusioyeul JO |nJBISEM PIOAR 0} JuB)Xa ajqissod jsow alj
Buung deMdAueoddy weonddy | 0} papioae 8q |jim Juswdinbs pue saoiyaA ajisuo jo Buypt ayy ABisug €
"SINOY HZ UIYIM UOISSILLUIOD UBdlatly
BAEN 84} AJI0OU ISnul JBU0LoD-HlayS sy} ‘ueduswy
BAEN 8¢ 0} PauiLLIBep 8. SUIBWAI 4oNs §| 0} ‘0apIA
‘spoday ‘'sojoud Ag pemojjo) 8q pinoys sainpasold aouspias
jewliou jjy ‘uoiisodsip pue uibuio o} se sbuipul Alessassu
2y} speul SBY JauoioD-Juayg AJunon ousald oy} jjun
INDO0 0} S| 80UBQIN}SIP Jayun; oU ‘saiiaoe Buiginisip-punosf
Buunp payueaun aie sulewWa UBWINY §| "SUOHEPUSLWIWIOIS! | $90.N0SaY
‘safiiAlloe uonebiyw Alessaosau Aue axew pue sbuipuy [einyng
Bulginsip 8y} ajenjeAs 0} pajed aq |[eys }sibojoaydly Uy ‘puly 8y} jo | [equ pue
-punoib EDJR BU} Ui Pa}jey aq | yUs 3Iom |je ‘sapianoe Buiginisip-punolb | ss0inosay
Buung d8Mdauesddy eonddy Buunp psylesun ale s80IN0Sal |BINYND JByY} JUBAS au} Uj jeinyng v
(d8Md)
Buiuueld pue
SHIOAA Dlignd o U ‘Auadoud Buipunouns o speod 2jjgnd uo aulys 0} jJou se
Buiobup | swpedsgpuesiiddy eolddy | 0S piemumop pajoalip pue papooy aq jjeys Bunybi Joopino iy | solayissy "
Apgisuodsay | Ajpgisuodsay *ON ainsea|j
uedg awi} Buuoluop | uoneyueteidw| abenBue ainseayy uonebiyn joeduwy | * uonebuIN

0v9¢ "ON uoneoijddy jiuLiad s [euonipuo) payisse|d pue g9/, "ON uonedljddy Apnig [epiu]
welboid Bunioday pue Buliojiuopy uonebiip



File original and one copy with:

Fresno County Clerk
2221 Kern Street

Fresno, California 93721

Space Below For County Clerk Only.

CLK-2046.00 £04-73 R00-00
Agency File No: LOCAL AGENCY County Clerk File No:
IS 7602 PROPOSED MITIGATED E-
NEGATIVE DECLARATION
Responsible Agency (Name): Address (Street and P.O. Box): City: Zip Code:
Fresno County 2220 Tulare St. Sixth Floor Fresno 93721
Agency Contact Person (Name and Title): Area Code: Telephone Number: Extension:
Thomas Kobayashi 559 600-4224 N/A
Planner
Project Applicant/Sponsor (Name): Project Title:

Troy Turner Classified Conditional Use Permit Application No. 3640

Project Description:

Allow retail liquefied petroleum gas distribution and storage on a 5.54-acre parcel in the AE-20 (Exclusive Agricultural, 20-acre minimum parcel size) Zone
District.

Justification for Negative Declaration:

Based upon the Initial Study prepared for Classified Conditional Use Permit Application No. 3640, staff has concluded that
the project will not have a significant effect on the environment. It has been determined that there would be no impacts to
Agricultural and Forestry Resources, Mineral Resources, Population and Housing, Recreation, and Wildfire.

Potential impacts related to Air
and Water Quality, Land-Use

Greenhouse Gas Emissions, Hydrology
nd Utilities and Service Systems have

and Hazardous Materials, and {ribal
the incorporated Mitigation Measures.

A Mitigated Negative Declaration is recommended and is subject to approval by the decision-making body. The Initial
Study is available for review at 2220 Tulare Street, Suite A, street level, located on the southwest corner of Tulare and “M’
Street, Fresno, CA.

FINDING:
The proposed project will not have a significant impact on the environment.

Newspaper and Date of Publication: Review Date Deadline:

Fresno Business Journal — August 9, 2019 Planning Commission ~ September 12, 2019

Date: Type or Print Signature: Submitted by (Signature):
Marianne Mollring Thomas Kobayashi
Senior Planner Planner

State 15083, 15085

County Clerk File No.:

LOCAL AGENCY
MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION
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County of Fresno

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND PLANNING
STEVEN E. WHITE, DIRECTOR

NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

To: [] Office of Planning and Research X County Clerk, County of Fresno
1400 Tenth Street, Room 121 2221 Kern Street
Sacramento, CA 95814 Fresno, CA 93721

From: Fresno County Department of Public Works and Planning, Development Services and

Capital Projects
2220 Tulare Street (corner of Tulare and “M") Suite “A”, Fresno, CA 93721

Subject: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21152 of the Public
Resource Code

Project: Initial Study Application No. 7602, Classified Conditional Use Permit Application No. 3640

Location: The subject parcel is located on the northwest corner of Belmont Avenue and McCall

Avenue, approximately 2.9 miles east of the nearest city limits of the City of Fresno (Sup.
Dist. 5) (APN 309-290-37).

Sponsor: Troy Turner

orage on a 5.54-acre parcel in the
el size) Zone District.

Description: Allow retail liquefi
AE-20 (Exclusive

This is to advise that the v y |1 Responsible Agency) has approved the
above described project on September 12, 2019, and has made the following determination:

1. The project [ ] will X will not have a significant effect on the environment.

2. X An Environmental Impact Report (EIR) was not prepared for this project pursuant to the
provisions of CEQA. / [X] A Mitigated Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant
to the provisions of CEQA.

3. Mitigation Measures [X] were [_] were not made a condition of approval for the project.

4. A statement of Overriding Consideration [_] was [X] was not adopted for this project.

This is to certify that the Initial Study with comments and responses and record of project approval is
available to the General Public at Fresno County Department of Public Works and Planning, 2220 Tulare
Street, Suite A, Corner of Tulare and “M” Streets, Fresno, California.

Thomas Kobayashi, Planner Date
(559) 600-4224 / TKobayashi@FresnoCountyCA.gov

Documentd4

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES AND CAPITAL PROJECTS DIVISION
2220 Tulare Street, Sixth Floor/ Fresno, California 93721 / Phone (559) 600-4497 / 600-4022 / 600-4540 / FAX 600-4200
The County of Fresno is an Equal Employment Opportunity Employer



FROM:

County of Fresno

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND PLANNING
STEVEN E. WHITE, DIRECTOR

March 12, 2019

Development Services and Capital Projects, Attn: William M. Kettler, Division
Manager

Development Services and Capital Projects, Attn: Chris Motta, Principal Planner
Development Services and Capital Projects, Current Planning, Attn: Marianne
Mollring, Senior Planner

Development Services and Capital Projects, Policy Planning, ALCC,

Attn: Mohammad Khorsand, Senior Planner

Development Services and Capital Projects, Zoning & Permit Review, Attn: Tawanda
Mtunga

Development Services and Capital Projects, Site Plan Review, Attn: Hector Luna
Development Services and Capital Projects, Building & Safety/Plan Check,

Atin: Chuck Jonas

Development Engineering, Attn: Laurie Kennedy, Grading/Mapping

Road Maintenance and Operations, Attn: Frank Daniele/Nadia Lopez

Design Division, Transportation Planning, Atin: Mohammad Alimi/Dale Siemer
Water and Natural Resources Division, Attn: Glenn Allen, Division Manager
Department of Public Health, Environmental Health Division, Atin: Kevin Tsuda/Deep
Sidhu/Steven Rhodes

Agricuitural Commissioner, Atin: Les Wright

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, San Joaquin Valley Division,

Attn: Patricia Cole

CA Regional Water Quality Control Board, Attn: Dale Harvey

CALTRANS, Attn: Dave Padilla

CA Department of Fish and Wildlife

State Water Resources Control Board, Division of Drinking Water, Fresno District,
Attn: Jose Robledo

Dumna Wo Wah Tribal Government, Attn: Robert Ledger, Tribal Chairman/Eric
Smith, Cultural Resources Manager/Chris Acree, Cultural Resources Analyst
Picayune Rancheria of the Chuckchansi Indians, Attn: Tara C. Estes-Harter,
THPO/Cultural Resources Director

Table Mountain Rancheria, Attn: Robert Pennell, Cultural Resources Director/Kim
Taylor, Cultural Resources Department/Sara Barnett, Cultural Resources
Department

San Joaquin Valley Unified Air Pollution Control District (PIC-CEQA Division),
Attn: PIC Supervisor

Fresno Irrigation District

Fresno Metropolitan Flood Control District

Kings River Conservation District, Attn; Rick Hoelzel

Sierra Resource Conservation District, Attn: Steve Haze, District Manager
Fresno County Fire Protection District, Attn: Chris Christopherson, Battalion Chief

Thomas Kobayashi, Planner
Development Services and Capital Projects Division

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES AND CAPITAL PROJECTS DIVISION

2220 Tulare Street, Sixth Floor / Fresno, California 33721/ Phone (559) 600-4497 / 600-4022 / 600-4540 / FAX 600-4200

The County of Fresno is an Equal Employment Opportunity Employer



SUBJECT: Initial Study Application No. 7602 and Classified Conditional Use Permit Application
No. 3640

APPLICANT: Troy Turner

DUE DATE: March 27, 2019

The Department of Public Works and Planning, Development Services and Capital Projects Division
is reviewing the subject application proposing to allow retail liquefied petroleum gas distribution and
storage on a 5.54-acre parcel in the AE-20 (Exclusive Agricultural, 20-acre minimum parcel size)

Zone District. (APN 309-290-37) (9886 E. Belmont, Sanger, CA)

The Department is also reviewing for environmental effects, as mandated by the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and for conformity with plans and policies of the County.

Based upon this review, a determination will be made regarding conditions to be imposed on the
project, including necessary on-site and off-site improvements.

We must have your comments by March 27, 2018. Any comments received after this date may not
be used.

NOTE - THIS WILL BE OUR ONLY REQUEST FOR WRITTEN COMMENTS. If you do not have
comments, please provide a “NO COMMENT” response to our office by the above deadline
(e-mail is also acceptable; see email address below).

Please address any correspondence or questions related to environmental and/or policy/design
issues to me, Thomas Kobayashi, Planner, Development Services and Capital Projects Division,
Fresno County Department of Public Works and Planning, 2220 Tulare Street, Sixth Floor, Fresno,
CA 93721, or call (559) 600-4224, or email TKobayashi@FresnoCountyCA.gov.
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SJ VUAPCD Air .Pollutton C‘ontrol Dzstrzct) T

14. Exzstmo Gelzelal Planml‘",aud Use Desig mztton17 Agnfﬂ hiﬁa e

. Describe sur rowzdmg

North: B-e« /}umd(-»a,







24, Anttczpated volume of water to be used fcg"allozzs per day)‘:ﬂ“ 30 - 50

25. Proposed met/zod of lig utd waste dtsposal
()( ) septic systeny

( )commumty s i)O\’“TC{ PO%% \—Q {\Wdﬁ{’A

26. Estzmated volume of lzqutd waste ( fm[lons per (lay)2 N} P(b W‘u«m m&/\

27. Antzczpm‘ed tjype(s) of lzquzd waste' H/ ]75(

28 -Antzczpated zfype(s) of lmzardous v stes2 N/ A

- 29 ‘Anticipated volume of Izazardous wastesz.*-’i N / A

30. Proposed method of Izazardous waste disposal’: N/ A

31. Anticipated type(s) of solid waste: &)‘mmo in ‘k‘Ydﬁl’\

32. Anticipated amount of solid waste (tons or cubic yards per day): N/A ‘\fb wil mj nm\

33. Anttczpated amomzt of waste tlzat (w' /) be recycled (tons orc ds per day) W, \mwm ‘

34. Proposed metlzod of soIzd waste zsposal \ ,L)a ;’A«e \M{;Mj\oﬁ{‘ lé-un} \Dm OW \Dte\( M

35, Fire protectzorz dzstrzct(s) s “vmg tlusxarea [\ / HER;

36. Has a prevzous applzcatton been processed on tlns szte? If so, llSt tttle and date M/

37. Do you have any underground storage tanks (except septic tanks)? Yes No %

7

38. If yes, are tltey currently in use? Yes No %

To THE BEST OF MYKNOWLEDGE, THE FOREGOING INFORMA TION IS TRUE b

SIéE

Refer to Development Servzces and Capttal Pro;ects Conferelzce Cl'zeckl:st
2For assistance, contact Environmental Healtlh System, (559) 600-3357 o
- 3For County Service Areas or Watel works Districts, contact the Resour ces Dzvtszon, (559) 600—4259

(Revised 12/1/17}
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FRESNQO County Recorder
Paul Dictos, C.P.A.

DOC-
2017-0102109-00
RECORDING REQUESTED BY: Acct 3059-Fidelity National Title - Fresno
Fidelity National Title Company Wednesday, AUG 16, 2017 10:59:16
T Pd $454.00 Rept # 0004825621
ARG/R3/1-2
When Recorded Mail Document
and Tax Statement To! ;
Heather L. Brooksher and Troy D. Turner
1175 Shaw Avenue Apt 247
Clovis, CA 893812
Escrow Order No: FFOM-2011702338 SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE
Property Address: 8886 East Belmont Avenue,
Sanger, CA 93657
APNIParcel ID{s): 308-280-36 RECEIVED
o COUNTY OF FRESD
GRANT DEED
19
The undersigned grantor(s) declare(s) MAR 0 7 u
DEPARTMERT OF FUBLIDWORKS
AND PLANKING
DEVELOPHENT SERVICES BVISION

1 This transfer is exempt from the documentary transfer {ax.
' The documentary transfer tax is $440.00 and is computed on:
B the full value of the interest or property conveyed.
3 the full value less the liens or encumbrances remaining thereon at the time of sale,

The property is located in & an Unincorporated area.

FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Cary W. Stanley and Connie F.
Stanley, Trusiee of the Cary W. and Connie F. Stanley 2002 Trust dated SeptemberS, 2002

heresby GRANT(S) to Heather L. Brooksher, a single woman and Troy D. Turner, a single man, as joint tenants

the following described real property in the Unincorporated Area of the County of Fresne, State of California:

For APN/Parcel ID{s): 309-290-36

THE LAND REFERRED TO HEREIN BELOW IS SITUATED IN THE UNINCORPORATED AREA, COUNTY
OF FRESNOQ, STATE OF CALIFORNIA AND IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

THE WEST 220 FEET OF THE SOUTH 320 FEET OF THE EAST 460 FEET OF THE SOUTHEAST
QUARTER OF SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 13 SOUTH, RANGE 22 EAST, MOUNT DIABLO BASE AND
MERIDIAN, IN THE COUNTY OF FRESNO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ACCORDING TO THE OFFICIAL
PLAT THEREOF, FRESNQO COUNTY RECORDS,

EXCEPT THE SOUTH 170 FEET OF THE EST 200 FEET THEREOF.

Grant Deed ) Printed: 05,1547 @ 01:14 P
SCAQD0D128.doc / Updaied: 05.24.16 CA-FT-FFOM-01500.082201 FFOM-2011702338



GRANT DEED
{continued)

APN/Parcel ID(s): 308-280-36

Dated: June 18, 2017
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this document on the date(s) set forth below.

Cary W. Stanley and Connie F. Stanley, Trustee of the Cary W. and Connie F. Slanley 2002 Trust dated
SeptemberS, 2002

BY:
Cary W, Shanley

Trustes

BY/ 220 "f/:t

[z
nhie F. Stanley
Trustee

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate
verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the
document to which this certificate is attached, and not the
truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of Californi

Countyof __,_ 20 YLE

/),— & [” { ’7 before me, &7/< KQW/\’(’Q , Notary Public,

“{here insert narpa and fitle of the oﬁcer)

personally appeared (#1 i/ 4 LL A i A ‘ :

who proved o me on the basis o saifsfac{ary evidence do be the person(s) whase namea(s) is!ere subscnbe &to the
within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/shefthey executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies),
and that by hisfherfthelr signature(s) on the instrument the person{s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s)

acted, executed the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and
correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature ; L. DESMOND
(Seal) Commission # 207793 K
Hotary Public - Californla §

Graol Deed Printed; 05,1917 @ 09:59 AM
SCABL00128 doc [ Updated: 05.24.16 CAFT-FFOM-01500.082201 FFOM-2011702338



FRESNO County Recorder
Paul Dictos, C.P.A.

DOC-

2017-0163835-00
B e aUESTED BY: Acct 3078-Chicago Title - Fresno

J pany Tuesday, DEC 18, 2017 15:35:19

Tt Pd $150.65 Rcpt # 0004906232

APR/R2/1-3
When Recorded Mail Document
and Tax Statement To:
Troy D. Tumer
1175 Shaw Avenue # 247
Clovis, CA 83612
Escrow Order No.: FWFM-4501705130 SPACE ASOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER' USE
Property Address: 9886 East Belmont Avenue,

Sanger; CA 93657
APN/Parcel iD(s): 308-290-37
GRANT DEED ECEIVED
COUNTY OF FRESHD
The undersigned grantor(s) declare(s)
MAR 07 208

3 This transfer is exempt from the documentary fransfer tax, DEPARTUENT OF FUBLE WORKS
¥ The documentary transfer tax is $133.65 and is computed on: Dm&’?fm@ﬁ%mm

B the full value of the interest ar property conveyed.
3 the full value less the liens or encumbrances remaining thereon at the time of sale.
The property is located in B an Unincorporated area.

FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

Kenneth A Williams, Jr and Jayne R. Williams, as sole Trustees of the Kenneth A. Williams, Jr and Jayne R. Williams
Trust dated 1/24/86

hereby GRANT(S) to
Troy D. Turner, a single man
the following described real property in the Unincorporated Area of the County of Fresno, State of Califomia:

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF

MAIL TAX STATEMENTS AS DIRECTED ABOVE

Grant Dead Printed! 1213.17 @ 12:42 PM
SCAU000129.doc / Updated: 05.24.16 CA-CT-FWEM-02180 0544 50FWEI 4501705130



GRANT DEED

{continued)

APN/Parcel ID{s): 309-290-37

Dated: December 13, 2017 A .
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have axecifted this dorument on the date(s) set forth below.

Kenneth A, Williams, Jr and Jayne R. Wiliams T-ust dated 1/24/9%

8Y: ,&1———»/»? T G

Kentbth A, Wiliams, Jr

tustee .
Jayne R Mlilfams 4
Trustee

A notary public or other cfficer completing this certificate i

verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the
documen! to which this certificate is attached, and not the
truthfuiness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California
County of 5=\ ORCaAD
on \%\‘\%\y\‘ betore me; A G (o \ . Aoonen  Notary Public,

{nere insert name ardd title of the dfﬁcer}

personally appeared Yoo anetty 8 A\ Jillams  ongd Tt O WithamsS
who proved {o me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the perwﬁzg whose nanieli-isfare subseribed to$e

within instrument and acknowledged to me that-he/sheihey executed the same insisfnertherr authorized capac?q/{;e ),
and that by hisfherftheir signature@ on the instruinent e ¢ pemar{@, or the entity upoT behalf of which the person 53
acted, executed the Instrument. : )

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the faws of the State of Califomia that the foregoing paragraph is true and
cormrect.

e BHTNESS my and official seal.

] o TARAL; GOMEL |
oI cOMM. #2128985 =
- gty Nolary Public - Califomia 2
Signature Z\RFFS/  Sacramenlo Counly =
(Seal) 4 My Comm. Expires Oct 3, 2019 |

Gront Deed Pinted: 1243.17 @ 12:42 PM

SCADCO0128.cee [ Updated; 05.24.16 CA-CT-FWF-0Z1B0.054450-FWFMAS01T05120



EXHIBIT "A"
l.egal Description

For APN/Parcel 1D{s): 308-280-37

THE LAND REFERRED TO HEREIN BELOW IS SITUATED IN THE UNINCORPORATED AREA, COUNTY OF
FRESNO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA AND IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

THE EASTERLY 460 FEET OF THE SOUTHERLY 660 FEET OF THE SOUTH ONE-HALF OF THE SOUTHEAST
QUARTER OF SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 13 SOUTH, RANGE 22 EAST, MOUNT DIABLO BASE AND MERIDIAN, IN
THE COUNTY OF FRESNO, STATE OF CAUFORNIA, ACCORDING TO THE OFFICIAL PLAT THEREOF, FRESNO

COUNTY RECORDS.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM THE FOLLOWING:

THE WEST 220 FEET OF THE SOUTH 320 FEET OF THE EAST 460 FEET OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF
SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 13 SOUTH, RANGE 22 EAST, MOUNT DIABLO BASE AND MERIDIAN, FRESNO COUNTY
RECORDS EXCEPT THE SOUTH 170 FEET OF THE EAST 200 FEET THEREOF.

Frinted: 1213.17 £ 1242 PM

Grant Deed _
SCADOIDI2.doe { Updated: 052416 CALLT-FWFNM.02180.0544 S0FWFIS-4 501705130



RECE
OPERATIONAL STATEMENT COURTY o;i}alsgg
Pine Flat Propane MAR §7 2019
Troy Tumer 559/999-8728 ;Z‘“”‘:@#&;ggf WoRKS
LOPMENT SERVCES Wisioy

1. Nature of the operation

To re-fill propane cylinders for the general public for use in barbeques, patio heathers, campers, RV's etc.

2.  Operational Time limits

Our hours will be 7:00 am to 7:00 pm 7 days a week.

3. Number of customers or visitors

We expect a maximum of 10 customers per day for less than 10 minutes per visit.

4. Nurnber of employees hours they work

Currently there are no employees. The owners of the company will work the hours of operation. Employees may be
added in the future as the business demands. Two owners, one to two employees in the future,

5.  Service and delivery vehicles

There will be an Ameri-Gas propane delivery truck to re-fill our 500 or 1,000 gallon tank at least once per month as
needed.

6.  Access to the site

We have two access points to the site, one from McCall Ave and one from Belmont Ave with % inch base rock or
decomposed granite.

7. Number of parking spaces for employees, customers, and service/delivery vehicles

Three parking spaces for customers and employees in %" base rock or DG and one van accessible handicapped space in
concrete




8.  Are any goods to be sold on site — are they grown/produced on site or other [ocation

Yes, Liquid propane and canned soda and waters as well as ice

9.  What equipment is to be used

There will be a 500 or 1,000 gallon propane tank and filling equipment/pump to fill the smaller tanks

10. What supplies of material are used and how are they stored

The propane will be stored in a 500 or 1,000 gallon tank that is mounted on a concrete pad according to Ameri-Gas
specifications. All beverages will be stored in a cool dry area and the ice in a freezer or ice bin

11. Does the use cause an unsightly appearance = Noise, glare, dust, odor ~ How wil] this be reduced or eliminated

This is an undeveloped corner. Neighbors are at least 100 yards away from the site. We plan to landscape to improve
any glare or unsightliness. Dust from customer or delivery traffic will be controlied by %" base rock or DG on
driveways and parking areas. Odors from the propane are expected to be minimal and should dissipate fairly
quickly

12. List any solid or liquid wastes. Estimated volume of waste, where is it stored, hauled, disposed of & how often

Not applicable or to a minimum. This operation should not generate any waste other than possible custorner use of
trash cans. If any waste occurs, the 1-1/2 yard bin located on site with standard weekly trash pickup by Waste
Management will be used.

13. Estimated volume of water to be used {gallons per daY} ~ Source of water

We estimate between the irrigation of the landscape and general maintenance of the site should be approximately 20
to 50 gallons per day supplied by the well on the property

14. Describe proposed advertising including size and appearance and placement

Two banner signs not bigger than 4 foot by 8 foot near the parking lot and occasional promotional signs or banners
provided by Ameri-gas which are not bigger than 4 foot by 8 foot




15. Wil existing buildings be used or will new buildings be constructed — describe construction materials and floor
plan

A new concrete pad will be poured with safety balustrades surrounding the tank. A 10 foot by 10 foot canopy will be
used for cwner/operator comfort and safety (example: easy-up shade)

16. Explain which buildings or what portion of buildings will be used in the operation

None at this time

17. Wil any outdoor lighting or an outdoor sound amplification system be used

LED lighting will be used during cperating hours and low safety lighting will be used during no-operation hours. No
sound amplification equipment.

18. Landscaping or fencing proposed — describe type and location

Small trees (such as Crepe Myrtle) will be planted surrounding the parking area and along the edge of the site.

18. Any other information that will provide a clear understanding of the project or operation

We are simply wanting to open this business for re-filling prapane cylinders for propane barbeques, propane patio
heaters, campers that use propane, rv's that use propane, etc,

20. identify all owners, officers and/or board members, for each application submitted

Troy Turner — owner, Jason White — owner, no officers or board members




Note: Distances shown are from power pole to
power pole, or power pole to of pri
drivewsy. Approximate distance from exis

driveway to proposed driveway { to
are: SS‘YHCCIH, 60' Belmont. Y ledge fo edge

Proposed entry on existing driveways: K=
Im:?:ly 35 froyn center T& of HtC’Ji entrance,

80" from center line of Belmont entrance. Both

proposed entries fo be approximately 40' wide.

{E} Barn
3900 Sq Ft

{E) House
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North McCall Avenue & Belmont Avenue
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Google Maps  North McCall Avenue & Belmont Avenue
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